

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. YOR-23-413

METROPOLITAN PROPERTY & CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

Appellee

v.

SUSAN MCCARTHY, et al.

Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT (YORK)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT SUSAN MCCARTHY

Michael J. Donlan, Esq.

Bar No. 6824

Stephen B. Segal, Esq.

Bar No. 5422

Verrill Dana, LLP

One Portland Square

Portland, ME 04101-4054

(207) 774-4000

mdonlan@verrill-law.com

ssegal@verrill-law.com

Attorneys for Appellant Susan McCarthy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. METROPOLITAN IGNORES THE LANGUAGE OF ITS POLICY AND THE RULES OF INSURANCE CONTRACT CONSTRUCTION	1
A. “You” cannot be read in isolation.	1
B. “You” alone is not enough.	3
C. An average person in the position of McCormack would not understand that the exclusions apply to her.	4
D. Other provisions of Metropolitan’s policy “clarify” when it intended “you” to apply more broadly	5
II. AT BEST FOR METROPOLITAN, ITS EXCLUSIONS ARE AMBIGUOUS	8
III. METROPOLITAN’S RELIANCE ON <i>RODICK</i> AND <i>COLMEY</i> IS MISPLACED.....	9
IV. THE JOINT OBLIGATIONS LANGUAGE IN THE POLICY SHOULD HAVE NO BEARING ON HOW THIS COURT INTERPRETS THE EXCLUSIONS	10
V. METROPOLITAN MISINTERPRETS THE FIRST CIRCUIT DECISION.....	14
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>C.P. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</u> , 996 P.2d 1216 (Alaska 2000)	13
<u>Concord Gen. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Est. of Bourne</u> , 2021 ME 57, 263 A.3d 167	4
<u>Economy Premier Assur. Co. v. Fairfull</u> , No. 08-CV-082, 2010 WL 654484 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 23,2010)	12
<u>Evans v. Metro. Cas. Ins. Co.</u> , No. 3:16-CV-24, 2016 WL 8124248 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 19, 2016)	8
<u>Foremost Ins. Co. v. Levesque</u> , 2005 ME 34, 868 A.2d 244	8
<u>Foster v. Oral Surgery Assocs., P.A.</u> , 2008 ME 21, 940 A.2d 1102	11
<u>Hanover Ins. Co. v. Crocker</u> , 1997 ME 19, 688 A.2d 928	8
<u>Homeward Residential, Inc. v. Gregor</u> , 2017 ME 128, 165 A.3d 357	11
<u>Jipson v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 2008 ME 57, 942 A.2d 1213	1, 2
<u>Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Colmey</u> , 18 CV 9259 (VB), 2019 WL 6184262 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2019)	9
<u>Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. McCarthy</u> , 754 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2014)	2, 3, 14
<u>Metro. Prop. and Cas. Ins. Co. v. Meza</u> , No. 18-cv-00505-MEH, 2018 WL 11435257 (D. Colo. Oct. 12, 2018).....	13

<u>Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Rodick,</u> 1:21-CV-1039 (GTS/ATB), 2023 WL 6122849 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2023) ..9, 10	
<u>Progressive Northwest Ins. Co. v. Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.,</u> 2021 ME 54, 261 A.3d 920	4
<u>Sarah G. v. Maine Bonding & Cas. Co.,</u> 2005 ME 13, 866 A.2d 835	2
<u>Tibbetts v Dairyland Ins. Co.,</u> 2010 ME 61, 999 A.2d 930	4
<u>Wasik v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</u> 813 N.E.2d 1152 (Ill. App. Ct. 2004).....	12, 13
